As at 31 December 2017
Total assets 2,074.6  51,818.3  3,757.6  2,645.0  60,295.5
Total liabilities (6,305.2) (68,658.8) (3,345.6) (2,404.5) (80,714.1)
Net assets/ (liabilities) excluding the effect of
currency adjustments (4,230.6) (16,840.5) 412.0  240.5  (20,418.6)

Adjustment for foreign exchange purchases and
sales 5,064.8  (5,477.8) 413.0  - -

Adjusted net assets/ (liabilities) 834.2  (22,318.3) 825.0  240.5  (20,418.6)

In the above table, non-core currencies are shown in Sterling.

The non-Sterling denominated net assets of the Syndicate may lead to profit or losses (depending on the mix
relative to the liabilities), should Sterling vary relative to these currencies.

The Syndicate manages its exposure in each of the main currencies and the net asset position is rebalanced
periodically. Where mismatches occur these may lead to foreign exchange gains and losses reported through
the income statement.

b. Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage movement in the relative strength of
Sterling against the value of the US dollar, Canadian dollar and Euro simultaneously:

£'000

Impact on profit before tax and net assets 2018 2017
GBP weakens

10% against other currencies (3,748.7) (2,125.3)
20% against other currencies (7,497.5) (4,250.6)
GBP strengthens

10% against other currencies 3,748.7 2,125.3
20% against other currencies 7,497.5 4,250.6

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  BRIT SYNDICATE 2988  33

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31st December 2018

Brit Syndicate 2988   Annual Report 2018   33

3 Principal risks and uncertainties (continued)

c. Interest rate risk and price risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value and/or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in interest rates. The Syndicate is exposed to interest rate risk through its investment
portfolio, borrowings and cash and cash equivalents. The sensitivity of the price of these financial exposures is
indicated by their respective durations. This is defined as the modified duration which is the change in the price
of the security subject to a 100 basis points parallel shift in interest rates. The greater the duration of a security,